

ARGUED SEPTEMBER 14, 2023  
No. 22-1080 (and consolidated cases)

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,  
*Petitioners,*

CLEAN FUELS DEVELOPMENT COALITION, ET AL.,  
*Intervenors for Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents,*

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO, ET AL.,  
*Intervenors for Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration  
(No. NHTSA-2021-0053)

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JONATHAN BERRY  
MICHAEL BUSCHBACHER  
JARED M. KELSON  
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES, PLLC  
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0620  
mbuschbacher@boydengray.com

*Counsel for Intervenors*

JEFFREY B. WALL  
MORGAN L. RATNER  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 956-7500  
wallj@sullcrom.com

*Counsel for Intervenor  
Valero Renewable Fuels  
Company, LLC*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
GLOSSARY.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. <i>Ohio v. EPA</i> Does Not Affect The Biofuel Intervenor’s Standing.....	1
II. <i>Loper Bright</i> Confirms That NHTSA’s Statutory Arguments About Preemption Are Not Entitled To Special Interpretive Weight.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	2
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 98 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	1, 3
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	5
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	4
<b>Regulations</b>	
78 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 9, 2013) .....	5
84 Fed. Reg. 51310 (Sept. 27, 2019).....	6
86 Fed. Reg. 74236 (Dec. 29, 2021).....	6
